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Listening.
Public

What is VO 124, 2018 about?
This variance application seeks to allow for a
reduced requirement for on-site parking, from 60
parking spots to 39 parking spots for an existing
strip mall in the “CH” Commercial Highway Zone.

Hearing
Tuesday,
January 22, 2019
5:30 PM
Council Chambers
3021 Birds Hill Rd.
East St. Paul, MB
Phone:
(204) 482-3717
1-800-876-5831
Fax:
(204) 482-3799
E-Mail:
info@rrpd.ca
Website:
redriverplanning.com
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Note: Property owners are responsible for notifying “Tenants”

806-A Manitoba Avenue
Selkirk, Manitoba R1A 2H4
Toll Free: 800-876-5831
Phone: 204-482-3717
Fax: 204-482-3799

Date:
File:
To:
From:
Location:

January 8, 2018
VO 124, 2018
Council, R. M. of East St. Paul
Paul Bell, Community Planning Assistant, Red River Planning District
Lot 1 – Plan 11545
Civic: 2211-2231 Henderson Hwy. (Roll# 33200)

Zoning:

“CH” Highway Commercial Zone, East St. Paul Zoning By-Law 2009-04

Variance Request

Required

Proposed

1. Parking, on-site

60

39

Purpose:
The applicant seeks to reduce the minimum requirement for off-street parking for an existing
commercial strip mall, from sixty (60) parking spots to a proposed thirty-nine (39) parking spots
in the “CH” Highway Commercial Zone. A site plan, floor plan, letter of intent and agency
comments are attached.
Background:
The subject property is located along Henderson Hwy. and is developed for commercial use with
an existing 9,410 sq. ft. 9-unit commercial strip mall. Information from Manitoba Assessment
estimates the structure dates back to the 1980’s. To the south is a commercial property, also
zoned “CH” Highway Commercial, and Glenway Ave. To the north, is Foxgrove Ave. and
residential development zoned “R-17” Single Family Dwelling. To the west, is Henderson Hwy.
and residential development zoned “R-17” Single Family Dwelling. To the east, is residential
development zoned “R-17” Single Family Dwelling. On Foxgrove Ave. there is no parking
permitted east bound, and parking restrictions (no parking 9:00 – 17:00, 2 hours max) west
bound. On Glenway Ave. there is 2 hour parking permitted west bound, and no parking
permitted east bound.
Analysis:
The Zoning By-law (Section 59.1) outlines the requirements for off-street parking which is based
on use and area of the structure / unit. For example, a 1,000 sq. ft. office would require four (4)
parking spots (1 per 250 sq. ft.) and a 1,000 sq. ft. restaurant would require ten (10) parking spots
(1 per 100 sq. ft.). For multi-unit sites the amount of required parking may change as occupants
come and go and uses change. The challenge for multi-unit sites is that parking requirements
Page 1 of 4

may increase depending on the use, but there is a limited amount of land available for parking
due to the site being fully developed. A variance that runs with the land allows for a set amount
of parking to be provided without requiring variances to be applied for each time a use or
occupant changes.
Based on current uses in the subject building, forty-eight (48) parking spots are required. The
applicant has developed their own tenant scenarios for future parking needs, and have
determined that a maximum of sixty (60) spots could be required if a use changes, or a new
tenant occupies a vacant space and requires more parking. Therefore, the applicant has applied
for a variance from sixty (60) spots to thirty-nine (39) spots. Sixty (60) spots is not based on the
most intensive use for the entire building. The most intensive use for the entire site would be an
Eating or Drinking Establishment (i.e. restaurant), which could require a minimum of
approximately ninety-five (95) parking spots.
Should a change in use (tenant), building additions, and / or replacement of the building result in
a requirement of more than sixty (60) parking spots (based on the minimum requirements in the
Zoning By-Law) a new variance approval will be required.
No concerns have been noted from the Municipality, or from Manitoba Infrastructure
(correspondence attached). The Fire Department has no concerns as long as fire lanes are
maintained and there is sufficient access for the largest fire department apparatus (aerial ladder).
From a planning perspective, the proposed variance appears to be compatible with the
surrounding area, and does not appear to have detrimental impact on the surrounding area. The
site is generally consistent with the Development Plan and Zoning By-law.
Options:
Under section 97(1) of the Planning Act, on completion of the public hearing, Council may:
(a) reject the requested variance; or
(b) varying the application of specific provisions of the zoning by-law with regard to the
affected property in the manner specified in the order if the variance
(i) will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area,
(ii) will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working
in the surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential
development in the surrounding area,
(iii) is the minimum modification of a zoning by-law required to relieve the injurious
affect of the zoning by-law on the applicant's property, and
(iv) is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan bylaw, the zoning by-law and any secondary plan by-law.
Under section 98(1) of the Planning Act, in making a variance order under clause 97(1)(b)
above, Council may:
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(a) impose any conditions on the applicant or the owner of the affected property that it
considers necessary to meet the requirements of clause 97(1)(b); and
(b) require the owner of the affected property to enter into a development agreement under
section 150.
Recommendation:
Our office recommends that this application could be approved, subject to the following
conditions:
1. This variance is limited to 39 on-site parking spots as proposed within this application.

Should a change in use (tenant), building additions, and / or replacement of the building
result in a requirement of more than 60 parking spots (based on the minimum
requirements of the Zoning By-law), a new variance approval will be required.
2. Applicant / owner obtains required permits from the Red River Planning District Office

(RRPD).
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SUPPORTIVE MAPS Illustrating Proposed Variance:
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4)

In the case of bulk outdoor storage, including but not limited to lumber yards and similar
uses, where because of height of materials stored, a screen planting would not be
sufficient, a fence, earth berm or combination thereof, with sufficient height to
substantially block the view, shall be substituted for the requirements of Section 52.2(3)
above.

5)

Where, because of conditions not conducive to good horticultural practices, a screen
planting cannot reasonably be expected to survive, the Designated Officer shall require a
masonry wall, wood fence or earth berm, or combination thereof, to be substituted for the
requirements of Section 57.2(3) above.

6)

Any screen planting required shall consist of evergreen trees or shrubs, or flowering trees
or shrubs, or both. All screen plantings shall be maintained to provide effective screening
from the ground to a height of 2.00 m. (6.56 ft.).

58.0 Moving of Structures
1)

No person shall move any structure or part thereof off his property to any other location
unless that structure or part is made to conform to the provisions of this By-law
applicable to the zone to which it is to be moved.

2)

Before moving a building or portion to a new off-site location, the owner shall obtain a
development permit and if required by the Designated Officer enter into an agreement
with the Municipality containing an undertaking of the owner to pay all damages arising
out of the move and such other terms and conditions as a Designated Officer deems
necessary.

3)

Upon completion of removal of a building from a site, the old foundation shall be
removed, any excavation shall be filled, the ground shall be leveled and the site shall be
put in a safe condition to the satisfaction of the Designated Officer.

59.0 Parking
59.1

Off Street Parking

1)

When any new development is proposed, including a change of use of existing
development, or when any existing development is, in the opinion of the Designated
Officer, substantially enlarged or increased in capacity, then provision shall be made for
off-street vehicular parking or garage spaces in accordance with the regulations and
standards contained in this section as follows:
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Use

Number of Parking Spaces Required

Residential and Residential Related Use Classes
Single Housing 1 Dwelling 2
Secondary Suite, attached, Dwelling (BL 2018-03)
Secondary Suite, detached, Dwelling (BL 2018-03)
Two Housing Dwelling2

1.00/Dwelling Unit
1.00/Dwelling Unit
1.00/Dwelling Unit
1.00/Dwelling Unit

Residence Bed and Breakfast Home

1.00/each 2 Dwelling or Sleeping Units
1.00/Sleeping Accommodation

Multiple Housing Dwelling

1.20/Dwelling Unit

Commercial Use Classes
Hotel and Motel
Eating and Drinking Establishment
Convenience and General Retail Stores
All other Commercial Establishments

1.00/Guest Room or Sleeping Unit
1.00/4 Seats or 1.00/9.29 sq. m. (100.00 sq. ft.) of
floor area, whichever is greater
1.00/18.58 sq. m. (200.00 sq. ft.) of floor area
1.00/23.22 sq. m. (250.00 sq. ft.) of floor area

Industrial Use Classes
All Industrial Establishments
Basic Service Use Classes and Community,
Educational, Recreational and Cultural Service Use
Classes
Indoor Participant Recreation Service, Religious
Assembly, Outdoor Participant Recreation Service,
Private Club, Public Library and Cultural Exhibit, and
Community Recreation Service
Extended Medical Treatment Service
Public and Private Education Services
Government Service
Child Care Service
Funeral Service

1.00/92.50 sq. m. (1,000.00 sq. ft.) of floor area or
1.00/5 employees, whichever is greater

1.00/5 seating spaces or 3.05 m. (10.00 ft.) of bench
space. Where there are no fixed seats, 1.00/each 9.29
sq. m. (100.00 sq. ft.) of floor area devoted to
assembly room floor area
2.00/bed
1.50/classroom, plus 1.00/each 9.29 sq. m. (100.00 sq.
ft.) of floor area devoted to public use
1.00/51.10 sq. m. (550.00 sq. ft.) of floor area
1.00/2 employees
1.00/5 seating places

1

Excluding registered vehicles within an enclosed building, for any single housing dwelling in the R1-10 and R1-17
Zoning Districts a maximum of 4 registered vehicles may be parked which could include the maximum of 1 travel
trailer or 1 motor home or 1 cargo trailer and/or 1 truck with a registered gross vehicle weight of less than 6,804.00
kg. (15,000.00 lb.), or, provided that approval is granted by the Designated Officer, 1 truck with a registered gross
vehicle weight greater than 6,804.00 kg. (15,000.00 lb.), providing that all yard requirements and other zoning
regulations are complied with.
2
Excluding registered vehicles within an enclosed building, for any single housing dwelling or two housing
dwelling in the RR-1, RR-2, RR-5, DR, RT, and RM Zoning Districts a maximum of 6 registered vehicles may be
parked which could include the maximum of 1 travel trailer or 1 motor home or 1 cargo trailer and/or 1 truck with a
registered gross vehicle weight of less than 6,804.00 kg. (15,000.00 lb.), or, provided that approval is granted by the
Designated Officer, 1 truck with a registered gross vehicle weight greater than 6,804.00 kg. (15,000.00 lb.), providing
that all yard requirements and other zoning regulations are complied with.
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2)

Where a proposed use is not listed above, the parking requirement shall be determined by
Council which may either determine that the proposed use is similar to one which is listed,
or, if that is not the case, the Designated Officer shall make his own determination as to the
requirement.

3)

Where the parking space requirement is determined by reference to a unit such as the
number of bedrooms or seats, floor area, the next higher number shall be required where the
calculation results in a fractional number of parking spaces.

4)

In the case of the multiple use of a site, the Designated Officer shall calculate the parking
required for each individual use and the total shall be deemed to be the required parking for
the site, unless the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of Council through a parking
demand study that there is a complementary use of the parking facilities which would
warrant a reduction in the parking requirements.

5)

An accessory off-street parking area associated with commercial, industrial, institutional,
educational or major recreational uses as determined by the Designated Officer shall be
provided with bumber guards, wheel stops, masonry walls or ornamental fences in order to
prevent a vehicle from encroaching onto public or private property. Said bumper guards,
wheel stops, masonry walls or ornamental fences shall be maintained in good condition at all
times.

6)

The accessory off-street parking spaces provided for a use shall be solely for the parking of
automobiles of employees, occupants, patrons or visitors of such use; and shall not be used
for major motor vehicle repair work as determined by the Designated Officer.

59.2
1)

Spaces and Aisles
Except as provided below, each required non-residential off-street parking space shall be a
minimum of 2.60 m. (8.53 ft.) in width, and a minimum of 5.50 m. (18.04 ft.) in length,
exclusive of access drives or aisles, ramps, or columns. Such spaces shall have a vertical
clearance of at least 2.00 m. (6.56 ft.). For parallel parking, the length of the parking spaces
which shall be increased to 7.00 m. (22.97 ft.), except than an end space with an open end
shall be a minimum of 5.50 m. (18.04 ft.). For parking spaces other than parallel parking
spaces, up to 15.00 percent of the required parking spaces may be of a length shorter than
that required above, to a minimum of 4.60 m. (15.09 ft.).

2)

Aisles shall be a minimum of 7.00 m. (22.97 ft.) wide for 90.00 degree parking, 5.50 m.
(18.04 ft.) wide for 60.00 degree parking, and 3.60 m. (11.81 ft.) wide for 45.00 degree and
parallel parking.

3)

For residential buildings, the required parking spaces shall be wholly provided on the same
site as the building. For all other uses, the parking spaces shall be located not more than
100.00 m. (328.08 ft.) from the building, unless otherwise approved by Council. Such
distance shall be measured along an accessible public roadway from the nearest point of the
parking area to the nearest point of the site where the building or use is located.

4)

Except as otherwise provided for in this By-law, no parking spaces shall be within a
required front yard.
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59.3
1)

Accessible Parking Spaces
Out of the total number of required off-street parking spaces, the owner
must provide a portion of those spaces so as to be accessible to persons
with disabilities. Each such space:
(a)
the width of each required accessible space must be a least 3.05 m.
(10.00 ft.); and for every 10 accessible parking spaces required to be
provided, at least 1 space must be a minimum of 2.44 m. (8.00 ft.)
wide and must have an adjacent loading and manoeuvring area of at
least 2.44 m. (8.00 ft.);
(b)

must be located within 60.96 m. (200.00 ft.) of major building
entrances used by residents, employees, or the public; and

(c)

must include signage reserving the space for the use by persons
with disabilities.

2)

At least 1 curb ramp must be located within 30.48 m. (100.00ft.) of the
auto parking space closest to each entrance to a principal or accessory
building that is not a service entrance.

3)

Accessible parking space requirements are as follows:
Total Number of
Parking Spaces Required
1-25
25-50
51-75
75-100
101-150
151-200

Minimum Number of Accessible
Parking Spaces Required
1
2
3
4
5
6

60.0 Signs
60.1
1)
2)

3)

General
No person shall erect a sign without first obtaining a development permit from the
Designated Officer and no development permit to erect a sign shall be issued unless all the
sign provisions of this By-law have been satisfied.
Where provisions of this By-law are inconsistent with the regulations respecting signs on or
near public highways made or administered by the Manitoba Infrastructure and
Transportation, the more restrictive regulations shall apply.
Signs are considered accessory uses and shall be developed in accordance with Section
46 of this By-law.
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VO 124, 2018
CAO – No concerns.
Operations Manager – No concerns.
Municipal Engineer – No comments.
Municipal Planner – No concerns.
Fire Department – No concerns as long as fire lanes are maintained and there is sufficient access for the
largest fire department apparatus, our aerial ladder.

